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The worker commenced an application for judicial review. The Tribunal served and filed its Record, and was 
in the process of preparing its factum when it was noted that the worker’s counsel had referred to evidence 
in his factum that was not before the Tribunal. After discussions with the worker’s counsel, it was agreed that 
this judicial review would be put on hold while the worker pursued a further reconsideration. 

The further reconsideration was denied by Decision No. 1791/07R2 on September 21, 2009.

The worker revived his application for judicial review. The application was heard in June 2010, by a 
Divisional Court Panel comprised of Justices Herold, Jennings and Lederman. At the outset of the hearing, 
the worker’s lawyer abandoned the application in respect of the psychotraumatic disability award. The Court 
unanimously dismissed the application in respect of entitlement to benefits for carpal tunnel syndrome. 

Although the time to seek leave to appeal a decision of the Divisional Court is 15 days, over eight months 
later the worker brought a motion to extend the time to seek leave to appeal to the Court of Appeal. The 
Tribunal opposed the extension. 

On March 30, 2011, Karakatsanis J.A. (as she then was) denied the time extension. She noted there was 
no evidence the applicant had formed the intent to seek leave to appeal within 15 days, the delay here was 
significant, the applicant’s allegations about illness and being unable to find counsel were unsubstantiated 
and not compelling, there would be prejudice to the Tribunal if an extension was granted, and in any event 
there was no merit to the appeal. 

Over a year later, the worker then asked the Supreme Court to review the decision of Karakatsanis J. The 
Supreme Court Registrar was of the view that there was no final order of the Court of Appeal and that the 
Supreme Court therefore had no jurisdiction. He suggested that the worker’s recourse was go back to the 
Court of Appeal to try to have the order of Karakatsanis J. reviewed by a three-member Panel of the Court 
of Appeal. However, when the worker went back to the Court of Appeal, he was out of time to ask for such 
a review and so had to ask the Court of Appeal to extend the time in which to ask a three-member Panel of 
the Court of Appeal to review the order of Karakatsanis J. The Tribunal opposed the worker’s time extension 
request and filed a factum.

On July 12, 2012, the Court of Appeal dismissed the worker’s time extension request. Justice Laskin noted 
that the Court of Appeal’s Rules require that motions for review be brought within four days of the challenged 
decision. He set out the factors to be considered in deciding motions to extend time. He found that, even 
excusing the worker’s error in initially bringing his matter to the Supreme Court, he did not bring his motion 
to the Supreme Court until 12 months after Karakatsanis J.A.’s decision. Justice Laskin found that, in light 
of the absence of prejudice to the Tribunal, he would be inclined to discount the importance of the lengthy 
unexplained delay if he saw any merit in the worker’s proposed appeal. However, he found no merit in the 
appeal, even assuming that the worker would be allowed to revive the claim for psychotraumatic disability 
that he abandoned before the Divisional Court. Justice Laskin noted that the Tribunal considered all of the 
medical evidence. The Tribunal simply reached a different conclusion on the medical evidence from the 
conclusion the worker argues for. Justice Laskin found that the submission that the Tribunal’s decisions are 
unreasonable is not even arguable.

The worker then brought a motion before a panel of three judges to review Justice Laskin’s order. The Tribunal 
opposed the motion and filed a factum.

Ap
pl

ic
ati

on
s f

or
 Ju

di
ci

al
 R

ev
ie

w
 a

nd
 O

th
er

 P
ro

ce
ed

in
gs







       WSIAT ANNUAL REPORT 2012     25 

In the new appeal, the Decision No. 1565/08I Panel spent the first day of hearing considering the role of 
a person who appeared at the hearing with the worker and who characterized herself as a “facilitator.” 
Following a lengthy discussion, it was decided that this person would characterize herself as a “friend” of the 
worker. As a friend she would qualify under the exemption for a representative as set out in By-Law 4 passed 
pursuant to the Law Society Act. However, the Panel brought the circumstances of the case to the attention 
of the Tribunal Chair. 

When the hearing reconvened the Panel considered the worker’s arguments that he was totally disabled 
before his motor vehicle accident and, hence, he was entitled to a full FEL award. 

In Decision No. 1565/08, the Panel found the worker was not totally disabled before the motor vehicle 
accident. Further, the motor vehicle accident had a significant impact on the worker. The Panel found that 
the worker’s inability to earn beyond the level determined by the Board was because of the motor vehicle 
accident. As a result the Panel upheld the worker’s D1 and R1 FEL award as determined by the Board. 

However, at the R2 date the Board had found the worker would have been able to earn the average earnings 
of a fully qualified civil engineering technician and, hence, have a lower FEL award. The Panel allowed the 
worker’s appeal in part on that issue, finding he would only have been able to make entry level earnings. 
Thus, the worker was entitled to a partial FEL award commencing in 1993. The Panel also confirmed the 
Board’s NEL determination. 

In Decision No. 1565/08R, a different Vice-Chair denied the worker’s application to reconsider Decision  
No. 1565/08, finding the threshold to reconsider had not been met. 

The worker commenced an application for judicial review of Decisions No. 1565/08 and 1565/08R. The 
worker is self-represented. The Notice of Application for Judicial review contains a myriad of allegations of 
breaches of natural justice, bias, and decisions made on no evidence. The Notice of Application also alleges 
that the second Panel was barred from making certain findings in light of the conclusions in the earlier 
decision, Decision No. 1110/06.

In light of the allegations in the Notice of Application and pursuant to its usual practice, the Tribunal asked 
the worker to order the transcripts of the Tribunal hearings for the Record of Proceedings. The worker 
refused. The Tribunal ordered the transcripts itself, and filed a Record of Proceedings which included the 
transcripts. 

The worker brought a motion for an order to remove the transcripts from the Record, and to remove many 
of the materials pertaining to Decision No. 1110/06. The motion was heard in September 2011, by Madam 
Justice Swinton. The Tribunal filed a factum for use on the motion.

Following oral argument by the worker and Tribunal Counsel, Justice Swinton dismissed the worker’s 
motion, accepting the Tribunal’s arguments that, in the light of the allegations contained in the Notice of 
Application, the transcripts and materials from the prior appeal are properly included in the Record of 
Proceedings. Costs in the cause were awarded to the Tribunal. 

The Divisional Court Registrar later dismissed the worker’s judicial review because he failed to file his 
factum and perfect his application within a year of filing the judicial review. The worker brought a motion to 
set aside Registrar’s dismissal and to extend the time to file his factum. The Tribunal did not consent to the 
motion, but also did not oppose it. On June 20, 2012, the motion was granted. 
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benefits until May 1989, when he was granted a 7% permanent disability pension. He was paid a section 
147(4) supplement from November 1989 until November 1991, when the Board terminated the supplement. 

He was (following an appeal to WSIAT and the release of Decision No. 1564/00, 2000 ONWSIAT 2432) 
granted a section 147(2) supplement from November 1991 until March 1995. The Board sponsored the 
worker to attend university from 1995 to 1998, during which time he received section 147(2) benefits. 

By 2000, the worker’s pension had increased to 15%. 

The worker asked the Board for section 147(2) benefits from November 1989 to November 1991. The 
Appeals Resolution Officer (ARO) denied the appeal for section 147(2) benefits on the basis that the worker 
was not involved in Board-approved VR activities between 1989 and 1991.

In another ARO decision, the worker was denied section 147(4)(b) benefits after August 9, 1998.

The worker appealed to WSIAT, seeking: a section 147(2) supplement from November 1, 1989 to November 
1, 1991; a section 147(4) supplement after August 9, 1998; and a finding that he sustained a new accident in 
December 1987, rather than a recurrence of the 1986 injury.

At the worker’s request, his appeal was considered as a written case. 

In Decision No. 10/04, the Vice-Chair held: the worker was entitled to a section 147(2) supplement rather 
than a section 147(4) supplement from November 1, 1989 to November 1, 1991; the worker was not entitled 
to a section 147(4) supplement after August 9, 1998; and the December 23, 1987 incident was a recurrence.

In regards to the period from November 1989 to November 1991, the Vice-Chair found that the Board 
erred in characterizing the section 147(4) benefits granted during this time as a “temporary” supplement, 
given the mandatory language contained in section 147(7). However, the Vice-Chair found that the Board’s 
initial decision to award the section 147(4) benefit was in error because during that period, the worker was 
participating in a VR program; therefore, as of that date he should have been awarded a section 147(2) 
supplement rather than a section 147(4) supplement.

In regards to section 147(4) benefits after August 9, 1998, the Vice-Chair noted that the worker had already 
completed a vocational rehabilitation program and had an earning capacity (as opposed to his actual 
earnings) that approximated his pre-accident earning capacity under section 147(2). Consequently the 
worker was not entitled to a section 147(4) supplement after August 1998. 

The worker asked the Tribunal to reconsider Decision No. 10/04 on the grounds that the Tribunal had no 
authority to terminate a section 147(4) supplement, that in regard to the period after August 1998, the 
Tribunal had failed to consider the increase in the worker’s permanent pension, and that the December 23, 
1987 accident was a new accident rather than a recurrence. 

The Vice-Chair denied the reconsideration. He found the worker should never have received a section 147(4) 
supplement in the first place, because the evidence demonstrated that as of 1989 the worker would have 
benefitted from vocational rehabilitation. Accordingly he should have received a section 147(2) supplement, 
which was what the Vice-Chair had granted. A worker cannot receive both a section 147(2) and a section 
147(4) supplement at the same time. The Vice-Chair held the Tribunal has jurisdiction to determine 
eligibility for a section 147(4) supplement, though it may not be rescinded once entitlement is established. 

The Vice-Chair also found the increase in the worker’s pension was taken into account in the original 
decision, and that the December 1987 accident was a recurrence rather than a new accident. 
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her allegation, and the HRTO Registrar sent a letter to WSIAT instructing WSIAT not to respond until the 
HRTO provided further direction. 

There was no further communication from the HRTO, until WSIAT received a Case Assessment Direction 
from an HRTO Vice-Chair, stating WSIAT had failed to respond within the time limit and ordering WSIAT 
to explain what the status of the worker’s reconsideration was. 

WSIAT requested the HRTO reconsider its finding that WSIAT failed to respond within the time limit. 
WSIAT simultaneously filed submissions demonstrating the extensive efforts that had been made to process 
the worker’s reconsideration over the past year, and argued that any delay was due to the worker withdrawing 
her own reconsideration and that her letters were difficult to understand. WSIAT again noted that the HRTO 
has no supervisory jurisdiction over WSIAT decisions. 

In an Interim Decision dated March 14, 2012, an HRTO Vice-Chair agreed that the HRTO Registrar had 
directed WSIAT not to respond unless directed, and no such direction had been provided by the HRTO to 
WSIAT. 

The HRTO Vice-Chair also held that it was not necessary to obtain further submissions from WSIAT. She 
agreed the WSIAT reconsideration process had not concluded, and there was no basis to revive the worker’s 
Application. The worker’s Request was denied. 

In April 2012, the worker filed another Request to reactivate her HRTO Application. 

The HRTO Registrar responded that, as the worker had not given any indication that the WSIAT 
reconsideration process had been completed, nor provided a copy of an order or decision from the WSIAT 
proceeding, the worker’s Request would not be considered at that time.

In August 2012, WSIAT issued a decision denying the worker’s reconsideration request. 

The worker subsequently filed a further Request to reactivate her HRTO Application. 

WSIAT took the position that the worker’s HRTO Application should not be reactivated because the worker 
had commenced another proceeding before WSIAT, namely a Right to Sue Application. The worker’s Right 
to Sue Application arose from the same facts and events that gave rise to the worker’s initial WSIAT appeal 
and subsequent reconsideration request. Therefore, WSIAT argued that the HRTO’s reasoning in deferring 
the worker’s HRTO Application still applies.

In September 2012, the worker filed another Application with the HRTO. This Application also names 
WSIAT as the respondent. 

The HRTO issued an interim decision in October 2012, reactivating the worker’s Application. The HRTO 
Vice-Chair directed that a summary hearing be held to determine whether the Application should be 
dismissed on the basis that there is no reasonable prospect that the worker will be able to establish, on 
a balance of probabilities, that a failure to offer to pay for child care resulted in an infringement of the 
applicant’s Code-protected rights.

The HRTO Vice-Chair also directed the worker to make submissions at the summary hearing, on her recent 
Application and to explain what it relates to. 
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A summary hearing via teleconference was proposed, but counsel for WSIAT requested an alternative date. 
As the parties were unable to agree on a new date, the HRTO requested the worker to confirm a new date 
from the list provided by the Tribunal. At the end of the year the worker had not yet confirmed a new date. 

Case #2

A worker brought an application to the HRTO alleging discrimination in the provision of services based 
on disability. The worker also alleged violations of sections 7 and 12 of the Canadian Charter of Rights and 
Freedoms. The worker named both the WSIB and WSIAT as respondents. 

The worker alleged that, while she was attending a program for employment search offered by the WSIB, 
she was improperly assessed and given an improper accommodation plan which furthered her injuries. The 
worker also alleged that the WSIB coerced her family doctor to refer her to a WSIB psychiatrist, against her 
wishes. 

In a Case Assessment Direction dated July 4, 2012, the HRTO directed that a summary hearing be held to 
determine whether the Application should be dismissed on the basis that there is no reasonable prospect 
that it would succeed. 

WSIAT filed written submissions. WSIAT took the position that the Application should be dismissed because 
the worker missed the statutory time limits to file an application. In the alternative, WSIAT requested to be 
removed as a party to the Application as the worker made no allegations of violations of the Human Rights 
Code against WSIAT. 

A summary hearing via teleconference was held on November 22, 2012. At the summary hearing, the 
worker’s representative made new allegations against WSIAT, claiming WSIAT had breached the Code 
because WSIAT has a supervisory jurisdiction over the Board, and WSIAT should have issued a “summary 
ruling” that the Board had breached the Code. He also said WSIAT should have laid charges against the 
Board. 

In a decision dated December 27, 2012, the HRTO Vice-Chair accepted TCO’s arguments, finding WSIAT 
has no authority to issue a summary decision, that WSIAT has no authority to lay charges against the WSIB, 
and that WSIAT has no supervisory jurisdiction over the Board. WSIAT also pointed out that the worker’s 
appeal at WSIAT has not concluded. The HRTO Vice-Chair dismissed the complaint against WSIAT as there 
was no reasonable prospect of success. 

The HRTO Vice-Chair also dismissed the complaint against the WSIB. The Vice-Chair found that no breach 
of the Code had been established, because the HRTO had no jurisdiction to determine whether the WSIB 
had breached the WSIA, and because the complaint was out of time. 
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Vice-Chairs and Members in 2012
This is a list of Vice-Chairs and Members whose Order-in-Council appointments were active at the end of 
the reporting period.

Full-time Initial appointment
Chair

Strachan, Ian J.  ................................................................. July 2, 1997

Vice-Chairs
Baker, Andrew  ................................................................. June 28, 2006
Crystal, Melvin  ................................................................ May 3, 2000
Kalvin, Bernard  ............................................................... October 20, 2004
Keil, Martha  ..................................................................... February 16, 1994
Martel, Sophie  ................................................................. October 6, 1999
McClellan, Ross  ............................................................... September 4, 2002
McCutcheon, Rosemarie  ................................................ October 6, 1999
Noble, Julia  ....................................................................... October 20, 2004
Patterson, Angus  ............................................................. June 13, 2007
Ryan, Sean  ........................................................................ October 6, 1999
Smith, Eleanor  ................................................................. January 7, 2000

Members representative of employers
Christie, Mary  ................................................................. May 2, 2001
Wheeler, Brian  ................................................................. April 19, 2000

Members representative of workers
Grande, Angela  ................................................................ January 7, 2000
Hoskin, Kelly  ................................................................... June 13, 2007

Part-time	 Initial appointment

Vice-Chairs
Alexander, Bruce................................................................May 3, 2000
Butler, Michael  .................................................................May 6, 1999
Clement, Shirley  ...............................................................September 1, 2005
Cooper, Keith  ...................................................................December 16, 2009
Darvish, Sherry  ................................................................August 12, 2009
Dee, Garth  .........................................................................June 17, 2009
Dempsey, Colleen L.  ........................................................November 10, 2005
Dhaliwal, Paul  ..................................................................May 27, 2009
Doherty, Barbara  ..............................................................June 22, 2006
Falcone Johnstone, Mena .................................................October 17, 2012
Faubert, Marsha  ...............................................................December 10, 1987
Ferdinand, Urich  ..............................................................April 29, 1999
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Part-time	 Initial appointment

Vice Chairs (continued)	
Gale, Robert  ......................................................................October 20, 2004
Goldberg, Bonnie  .............................................................May 27, 2009
Goldman, Jeanette  ...........................................................June 22, 2006
Hartman, Ruth  .................................................................October 6, 1999
Hodis, Sonja  ......................................................................July 15, 2009
Josefo, Jay  ..........................................................................January 13, 1999
Kelly, Kathleen  ..................................................................June 17, 2009
Lang, John B.  ....................................................................July 15, 2005
MacAdam, Colin  ..............................................................May 4, 2005
Marafioti, Victor  ...............................................................March 11, 1987
McKenzie, Mary E.  ..........................................................June 22, 2006
Mitchinson, Tom  ..............................................................November 10, 2005
Moore, John  ......................................................................July 16, 1986
Morris, Anne  ....................................................................June 22, 2006
Mullan, David  ...................................................................July 5, 2004
Nairn, Rob  .........................................................................April 29, 1999
Netten, Shirley  ..................................................................June 13, 2007
Parmar, Jasbir  ...................................................................November 10, 2005
Petrykowski, Luke  ............................................................October 2, 2012
Peckover, Susan  ................................................................October 20, 2004
Shime, Sandra  ...................................................................July 15, 2009
Smith, Marilyn  .................................................................February 18, 2004
Sutherland, Sara  ...............................................................September 6, 1991
Sutton, Wendy  ..................................................................May 27, 2009
Welton, Ian  ........................................................................June 22, 2006		

Members representative of employers
Blogg, John  ........................................................................November 14, 2012
Davis, Bill  ..........................................................................May 27, 2009
Lust, Arthur  ......................................................................April 16, 2008
Phillips, Victor  ..................................................................November 15, 2006
Purdy, David  .....................................................................December 16, 2009
Sahay, Sonya  .....................................................................November 29, 2008
Tracey, Elaine  ....................................................................December 7, 2005
Trudeau, Marcel  ...............................................................April 16, 2008
Young, Barbara  .................................................................February 17, 1995

Members representative of workers 	
Besner, Diane  ....................................................................January 13, 1995
Briggs, Richard  .................................................................August 21, 2001
Broadbent, Dave  ...............................................................April 18, 2001
Carlino, Gerry  ..................................................................October 3, 2012
Crocker, James  ..................................................................August 1, 1991
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Part-time 		 Initial appointment

Members representative of workers (continued) 	
Ferrari, Mary  ....................................................................July 15, 2005
Gillies, David  ....................................................................October 30, 2002
Jackson, Faith  ....................................................................December 11, 1985
Lebert, Ray  ........................................................................June 1, 1988
Salama, Claudine  .............................................................October 3, 2012
Signoroni, Antonio  ..........................................................October 1, 1985

Vice-Chairs and Members – Reappointments  
Effective 2012

Effective
Andrew Baker  ................................................................. May 17, 2012
Richard Briggs  ................................................................ August 22, 2012
Dave Broadbent  .............................................................. April 18, 2012
Mary Christie  .................................................................. May 17, 2012
Douglas Felice  ................................................................. February 18, 2012
Robert Gale  ..................................................................... October 20, 2012
Angela Grande  ................................................................ February 18, 2012
Kelly Hoskin  ................................................................... October 1, 2012
Martha Keil  ..................................................................... February 18, 2012
Victor Marafioti  ............................................................. February 18, 2012
Mary E. McKenzie  ......................................................... June 22, 2012
David Mullan  ................................................................... July 5, 2012
Antonio Signoroni  .......................................................... January 7, 2012
Marilyn Smith  ................................................................. February 18, 2012
Barbara Young  ................................................................. February 17, 2012 

New Appointments during 2012
Effective

John Blogg, part-time Member representative of 
employers  ........................................................................ November 14, 2012
Gerry Carlino, part-time Member representative of 
workers  ............................................................................ October 3, 2012
Mena Falcone Johnstone, part-time Vice-Chair  ........ October 17, 2012
Luke Petrykowski, part-time Vice-Chair  .................... October 3, 2012
Claudine Salama, part-time Member representative  
of workers  ........................................................................ October 3, 2012
Albert Suissa, part-time Vice-Chair  ............................ October 3, 2012

The Tribunal grieves the passing of David Beattie and Douglas Felice, Members representative of workers, and Tony 
Silipo, Vice-Chair. 
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Senior Staff
Susan Adams.......................................................................Tribunal Executive Director
David Bestvater...................................................................Director, Case Management Systems
Debra Dileo.........................................................................Director, Appeal Services
Noel Fernandes...................................................................Finance Manager
Martha Keil..........................................................................Vice-Chair Registrar,
	 Office of the Vice-Chair Registrar
Janet Oulton........................................................................Appeals Administrator
Carole Prest.........................................................................Counsel to the Tribunal Chair
Dan Revington....................................................................Tribunal General Counsel
Lynn Telalidis......................................................................Associate Director, Human Resources
	 and Labour Relations

		

Medical Counsellors
Dr. John Duff, Chair of Medical Counsellors.................General Surgery
Dr. Emmanuel Persad........................................................Psychiatry
Dr. David Rowed................................................................Neurosurgery
Dr. Marvin Tile...................................................................Orthopaedic Surgery
Dr. Anthony Weinberg....................................................... Internal Medicine
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Deloitte LLP 
5140 Yonge Street 
Suite 1700 
Toronto ON  M2N 6L7 
Canada 

Tel: 416-601-6150 
Fax: 416-601-6151 
www.deloitte.ca 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Chair of the Workplace Safety and Insurance Appeals Tribunal 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Workplace Safety and Insurance Appeals 
Tribunal, which comprise the balance sheets as at December 31, 2012, December 31, 2011 and January 1, 
2011, statements of operations, changes in fund balances and cash flows for the years ended December 31 
2012 and December 31, 2011, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information.  

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion.  
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Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Workplace Safety and Insurance Appeals Tribunal as at December 31, 2012, December 31, 2011 and 
January 1, 2011 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2012 
and December 31, 2011 in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Chartered Professional Accountants, Chartered Accountants 
Licensed Public Accountants 
February 28, 2013 
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WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE
APPEALS TRIBUNAL
Balance Sheets

December 31, December 31, January 1,
2012 2011 2011

ASSETS

CURRENT
Cash 913,433$ 1,266,533$ 1,266,156$
Receivable from Workplace Safety and Insurance Board 1,502,669 2,438,369   1,508,432
Prepaid expenses and advances 320,138 321,492      316,997
Recoverable expenses (Note 4) 174,344 197,161      216,476

2,910,584 4,223,555   3,308,061

CAPITAL ASSETS (Note 5) 147,683 198,442      106,432
3,058,267$ 4,421,997$ 3,414,493$

LIABILITIES

CURRENT
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,193,088$ 2,503,763$ 1,593,041$
Accrued severance benefits and vacation credits 3,141,419 2,945,812   2,831,367
Operating advance from Workplace 

Safety and Insurance Board (Note 6) 1,400,000 1,400,000   1,400,000
5,734,507 6,849,575 5,824,408

Page 1 of 9

5,734,507 6,849,575 5,824,408

FUND BALANCES

OPERATING FUND (Note 7) (2,823,923) (2,626,020)  (2,516,347)

CAPITAL FUND 147,683 198,442      106,432
(2,676,240) (2,427,578)  (2,409,915)
3,058,267$ 4,421,997$ 3,414,493$

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF WORKPLACE
SAFETY AND INSURANCE APPEALS TRIBUNAL

..............................................................................…….. Chair

Page 1 of 9
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WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE
APPEALS TRIBUNAL
Statements of Operations
Years ended December 31

2012 2011

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and wages 11,109,408$ 11,080,684$
Employee benefits (Note 8) 2,453,081 2,417,605
Transportation and communication 885,078 989,931
Services and supplies 6,847,737 7,371,005
Amortization 90,298 96,479

21,385,602 21,955,704

Services - Workplace Safety and Insurance Board (Note 9) 549,527 562,913
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 21,935,129 22,518,617

BANK INTEREST INCOME (9,241) (10,235)
NET OPERATING EXPENSES 21,925,888 22,508,382

FUNDS RECEIVED AND RECEIVABLE
FROM WSIB (21,677,226) (22,490,719)

NET UNFUNDED OPERATING EXPENSES 248,662$ 17,663$

ALLOCATED TO
CAPITAL FUND (50,759)$ 92,010$
OPERATING FUND (197,903) (109,673)

(248,662)$ (17,663)$

Page 2 of 9
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WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE
APPEALS TRIBUNAL
Statements of Changes in Fund Balances
Years ended December 31

Capital Operating Total

BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 2011 106,432$    (2,516,347)$    (2,409,915)$

Additions to capital assets 188,489    -                    188,489
Amortization of capital assets (96,479)     -                    (96,479)
Severance benefits and

vacation credits (Note a) -                (114,445)       (114,445)
Prepaid expenses (Note b) -                4,772             4,772
Net funded (unfunded) expenses - 2011 92,010        (109,673)         (17,663)

BALANCE - DECEMBER 31, 2011 198,442      (2,626,020)      (2,427,578)

Additions to capital assets 39,539      -                    39,539
Amortization of capital assets (90,298)     -                    (90,298)
Severance benefits and

vacation credits (Note a) -                (195,607)       (195,607)
Prepaid expenses (Note b) -                (2,296)           (2,296)
Net (unfunded) funded  expenses - 2012 (50,759)       (197,903)         (248,662)

BALANCE - DECEMBER 31, 2012 147,683$    (2,823,923)$    (2,676,240)$

Note a) Severance benefits and vacation credits are not funded by WSIB until they are paid.
Note b) Prepaid expenses are funded by WSIB when paid and not when expensed.

Page 3 of 10
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WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE
APPEALS TRIBUNAL
Statements of Cash Flows
Years ended December 31

2012 2011

NET INFLOW (OUTFLOW) OF CASH RELATED 
TO THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES

OPERATING
Funding revenue received from Workplace Safety

and Insurance Board 22,612,926$ 21,560,782$
Cash receipts for recoverable expenses 811,853 937,755
Bank interest received 9,241 10,235
Expenses, recoverable expenses

net of amortization of $90,298 (2011 - $96,479) (23,747,581) (22,319,906)
(313,561) 188,866

CAPITAL ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of capital assets (39,539) (188,489)

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH (353,100) 377

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,266,533 1,266,156
CASH, END OF YEAR 913,433$ 1,266,533$

Page 4 of 10
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WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE 
APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2012 

Page 5 of 10 

1. GENERAL 

Workplace Safety and Insurance Appeals Tribunal (the “Tribunal”) was originally created by the 
Workers’ Compensation Amendment Act S.O. 1984, Chapter 58 - Section 32, which came into 
force on October 1, 1985.  The Workplace Safety and Insurance Act replaced the Workers’ 
Compensation Act in 1997 and came into force January 1, 1998.  The Workplace Safety and 
Insurance Board (WSIB), (formerly, Workers’ Compensation Board) is required to fund the cost of 
the Tribunal from the Insurance Fund.  These reimbursements and funding amounts are determined 
and approved by the Ontario Minister of Labour. 

The purpose of the Tribunal is to hear, determine and dispose of in a fair, impartial and independent 
manner, appeals by workers and employers in connection with decisions, orders or rulings of the 
WSIB and any matters or issues expressly conferred upon the Tribunal by the Act. 

2. ADOPTION OF CANADIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FOR GOVERNMENT NOT- 
FOR-PROFIT ORGANZATIONS AND THE IMPACT OF TRANSITION 

The Tribunal has chosen to adopt Canadian accounting standards for government not-for-profit 
organizations including Sections PS 4200 to PS 4270 (“PSA-NPO”) of the CICA Handbook.  These 
financial statements represent the first financial statements the Tribunal has prepared in accordance 
with PSA-NPO standards. 

These financial statements were prepared in accordance with the provisions set out in PS 2125 of 
the CICA Handbook, First-Time Adoption by Government Organizations (“PS 2125”), which 
applies for first-time adopters of this financial reporting framework. The Tribunal has not applied 
any of the exemptions available in section PS 2125 as management has determined that there is no 
financial impact on the financial statements. 

Section PS 2125 requires the presentation of corresponding information as at the date of transition, 
January 1, 2011, and as at the preceding fiscal year end, December 31, 2011. The corresponding 
financial information has been prepared and presented through the retrospective application of the 
PSA-NPO financial reporting framework. 

The adoption of this new financial reporting framework has no impact on the previously reported 
balance sheet as at December 31, 2011 or on previously reported statements of operations and 
changes in fund balances and cash flows. Therefore a reconciliation of previously reported items to 
those reported using PSA-NPO has not been prepared. 

The Tribunal has elected to early adopt PS 3450, Financial Instruments.  These standards have not 
been applied retroactively as the standard specifically prohibits retroactive application.  There was 
no impact on the Tribunal’s financial statements as a result. 
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WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE 
APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2012 

Page 6 of 10 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The following summarizes the significant accounting policies used in preparing the accompanying 
financial statements: 

Basis of presentation 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with PSA-NPO accounting standards 
published by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants using the restricted fund method of 
reporting revenue. 

Revenue recognition 

WSIB funds expenses as incurred, except for severance benefits and vacation credits, which are 
funded when paid, and prepaid expenses which are funded when paid and not when expensed. 

Accounting estimates 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements and in the accompanying notes.  Due to 
the inherent uncertainty in making estimates, actual results could differ from these estimates. 
Accounts requiring estimates and assumptions are included in accrued severance benefits and 
vacation credits. 

Capital assets 

Capital assets are recorded at cost and are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated 
useful life of 4 years. 

Funding for capital assets provided by the WSIB is reported in the Capital Fund.  The Fund is 
reduced each year by an amount equal to the amortization of capital assets and increased by the 
additions to capital assets. 

Employee benefits 

(a) Pension benefits

The Tribunal provides pension benefits for all of its permanent employees (and to non-
permanent employees who elect to participate) through the Public Service Pension Fund 
(PSPF) and the Ontario Public Service Employees’ Union Pension Fund (OPSEU Pension 
Fund) which are both multi-employer plans established by the Province of Ontario.  The plans 
are defined-benefit plans, which specify the amount of retirement benefit to be received by 
employees based on their length of service and rates of pay. 

(b) Severance benefits

Severance benefits are recognized and accrued over the years in which employees earn the 
benefits.  The severance benefit is recorded once an employee has worked for the Tribunal for 
a minimum term (of five years). The maximum amount payable to an employee shall not 
exceed one-half of the annual full-time salary. A unionized employee who voluntarily resigns 
is only entitled to severance benefits for service accrued up to June 30, 2010. All non-union 
employees who voluntarily resign are only entitled to severance benefits for service accrued 
up to December 31, 2011. 
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WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE 
APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2012 

Page 7 of 10 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(c) Vacation credits

Vacation entitlements are accrued in the year when vacation credits are earned.  Employees 
may accumulate vacation credits to a maximum of one year’s vacation entitlement at 
December 31 of each year.  Senior Management Group is also eligible to time bank up to ten 
vacation days per year.  Employees are paid for any earned and unused vacation credits at the 
date they cease to be an employee. 

(d) Non-pension future benefits

The Tribunal also provides for dental, basic life insurance, supplementary health and hospital 
benefits to retired employees through a self-insured, unfunded defined benefit plan established 
by the Province of Ontario. 

The Tribunal does not accrue for non-pension future benefits liability since the information is 
not readily available from the Province of Ontario. 

4. RECOVERABLE EXPENSES 

Recoverable expenses consist of amounts recoverable for shared services, secondments and other 
miscellaneous receivables. 

December 31, December 31, January 1,
2012 2011 2011

Shared services
Ontario Labour Relations Board 78,098$        63,247$        81,091$     
Pay Equity Hearings Tribunal 4,285           5,166           4,874        
Human Rights Tribunal of Ontario 6,570           4,823           6,196        

Secondments
Ministry of Finance 3,509           6,058           -               
Ministry of Attorney General 2,539           -                  -               
Ministry of Government Services -                   25,375         5,759        
Ministry of Community and Social Services -                   -                  11,218      

Others
Canada Revenue Agency HST rebate receivable 54,133         60,652         66,889      
Employee amounts receivable 25,210         31,840         38,470      
Ontario Public Service Employees Union -                   -                  1,979        

Total 174,344$       197,161$      216,476$    
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WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE 
APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2012 

Page 8 of 10 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS 

December 31, 2012
Accumulated Net Book

Cost Amortization Value

Leasehold improvements 3,040,078$    3,016,676$    23,402$       
Furniture and equipment 749,425        748,174        1,251           
Computer equipment and software 496,918        373,888        123,030        

4,286,421$     4,138,738$     147,683$      

December 31, 2011
Accumulated Net Book

Cost Amortization Value

Leasehold improvements 3,011,600$    3,008,534$    3,066$         
Furniture and equipment 747,758        738,254        9,504           
Computer equipment and software 490,740        304,868        185,872       

4,250,098$     4,051,656$     198,442$      

January 1, 2011
Accumulated Net Book

Cost Amortization Value

Leasehold improvements 3,007,511$    3,000,002$    7,509$         
Furniture and equipment 802,946        779,518        23,428         
Computer equipment and software 342,849        267,354        75,495         

4,153,306$     4,046,874$     106,432$      

6. OPERATING ADVANCE FROM WSIB 

The operating advance is interest-free with no specific terms of repayment. 

7. OPERATING FUND 

The Operating Fund deficit of $2,823,923 as of December 31, 2012 (December 31, 2011 - 
$2,626,020, January 1, 2011 - $2,516,347) represents future obligations to employees for severance 
and vacation credits, less prepaid expenses.  Funding for these future obligations will be provided 
by WSIB in the year the actual payment is made. 
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WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE 
APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2012 
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8. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS OBLIGATIONS 

a) Pension plan costs

Contributions by the Tribunal on account of pension costs amounted to $920,589 (2011 - 
$895,206) and are included in employee benefits in the Statement of Operations. 

b) Severance benefits

Severance benefits are recognized and accrued over the years in which employees earn the 
benefits. The net severance benefits accrued in 2012 amounted to an increase of $159,280 
(2011 - $88,642) over the prior year amount and is included in employee benefits in the 
Statement of Operations. 

c) Vacation credit entitlement

Vacation entitlements are accrued in the year when vacation credits are earned. The net 
vacation credits accrued in 2012 amounted to an increase in the accrual of $36,327 (2011 - 
$25,803) over the prior year amount and is included in employee benefits in the Statement of 
Operations.

d) Non-pension future benefits

The Tribunal does not accrue for non-pension future benefits, since the information is not 
readily available from the Province of Ontario. 

9. SERVICES – WSIB 

The expense represents administrative costs for processing claim files of the WSIB, which are under 
appeal at the Tribunal, pursuant to section 125 (4) of The Workplace Safety and Insurance Act, 
1997. 

10. LEASE COMMITMENTS 

The Tribunal has several operating lease contracts for computer and office equipment and software 
license fees, with terms from 1-5 years.  The minimum payments under these leases are as follows: 

2013 177,047$    
2014 131,147
2015 87,364
2016 72,840
Minimum operating lease payments 468,398$    
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WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INSURANCE 
APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2012 
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10. LEASE COMMITMENTS (continued) 

The Tribunal is committed to lease payments for premises, including building operating costs.  The 
lease expires on October 31, 2015.  The minimum lease payments are as follows: 

The Tribunal has exercised its option to renew the lease for the premises for a five year term which 
expires on October 31, 2015. 

11. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

A claim from the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) has been made against the Tribunal for 
withholding taxes on individuals (Part-time Order in Council appointees) who the Tribunal consider 
as “fee- for- service” contractors. The Tribunal believes that its classification is correct and filed a 
notice of appeal. CRA informed the Tribunal in November 2012 that the claim (assessment) has 
been partially cancelled; however an issue remains outstanding which is being negotiated between 
the Federal and Provincial governments. The outcome of this negotiation is not determinable as at 
December 31, 2012, and accordingly, no provision has been made in these financial statements for 
any liability that may result. Any loss resulting from these claims will be recognized in the year 
when it becomes known. 

2013 1,531,406$
2014 1,531,406   
2015 1,276,172   
Minimum operating lease payments 4,338,984$
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